
NG Bailey 

Dalkia

oup 
h Weatherfoil

patrick

ting

Crown House

Lorne Stewart

T Clarke

Interserv

Imtech Technical S

gral UK

Staveley Engineering Services

Inviron
Briggs & Forresterorth Holdings

Gratte Bro

rvices

Nomenca

ental Property Services

MearsNG BNG

Thermal Transfer

Dodd Group

Shepherd Engineering Services

ailey 

Dalk

Skanska Rashleigh Weatherfoil

B lfour Kilpatrick

Mears

Southern Electric Contracting
ng

g S

Crown House

ca

Thermal Transfer

Mears

J Lonsdale

NG Bailey 

Dalkia
rvicesrvices

Group 
Rashleigh Weatherfoil

Kilpatrick

Contracting
ung

rvices Crown House

Lorne Stewart

T Clarke

Interserve Speci

Imtech Technical Services

Integral UK

NNgh Weatherfoil
gh Weatherfoil

Staveley Engineering Services

hermal Transfer
hermal Transfer

Inviron
BaileyBailey

Briggs & Forrester
ThThrsrsForth Holdings

Services
Services

Mearse

Gratte Brothers

g ServicesMeMe

Nomenca

Environmental Property Services

trickk
MeMe

MearsNG BNG

T

Shepherd Engineerin

Bailey patrickpatrick SS

DalkiaBaileBai

p 

Skanska Rashleigh Weath

Gratte Br
Gratte Br

Balfour Kilpatrick

T ClarkeServServ

Lorne Stewarttech Techn
tech T

atte Brothers
actingacting

Mears

Southern Electric Contractingoung
Crown House

Services

Nomenca

ShephT ClarT Cla

J LonNGNG
oup oup NGNNGN

NGDalkia
Brothers
Brothers

Emcor Group 
rkerke

Skanska Rashleigh Weatherfoil

Balfour Kilpatrick
cialist Services
cialist Services

Thermal Transfer

Thermal Transfer

outhern Electric Contracting

ynnyyyy Dodd Group
Dodd Group

Haden Young

MITIE Engineering Services Crown Hou

Lorne Stewart

Imtech Techn

GSHlectric ectric

Integral UK In
Forth Hol

Derry Building Services

Nomenca

Norstead M&E Engineeringee
rd Engineering Servic

rd Engineering ServicClarkeClarkeClarkeClarke

Environment

M
NGN

ICckck

She

NG Bailey 

Emcor Group

Skanska

B
ewart

Gratte Bro

Haden Young
rothersrothers
Services
Servi

therfoiltherfo

rothothrothoth

MITIE Engineering Services

ng Services
ng Services

DalkiaDalkiang Services
ng Servic
ng Service
ng

Interserve Specialist Services

EIC
Meae

Michael J Lonsd

Dalkiacc

Emcor GInIn
daledale

SkanInIn

Balfour K

leyl y
Southern ElectricBB

Haden Younsk

MITIE Engineering SeBB
wartwart

EICHaden Yo
Brothers
Brothers

E EngineeBriggsBriggs

cesceskiakiacescescesc

erve Specialist

eyey

IC

N

MM

EmMeaMea

Balfou
NGNG

rfo

ern El

ickick SheShe

MM

MITIE En

GSH
ncanca

Derry Buiwn Hou
wn Hou

N

orstead M&E Engine

ngng

NllHolol
IC
oooo

Haden
h Techn

NGNG

NG Bailey 
Forth HForth HEIEmh Hoh H H HEIHoHHHHHHalfour alfour vv

Emcor Group 

Crown House
Crown Houseorstead M&E Enginee

orstead M&E
shleigh Weatherfoil

rkerkerkerkerkerk E gineering
ieerkerkerkerk

Balfour Kilpatrick
rve Specialist S
rve Specialist S

Thermal Transfer

Thermal Transfer InDerry Building
Derry Building
Services
Services
Services
Servic

ermal Transfer
Trmal Transfer
T

Southern Electric Contracting

taveley Engineering Services

taveley Engineering Services

n
GSHGSH MMhern Electric

hern Electric

MITIE Engineering Services

nn Dodd Group
Dodd Group

Crown HouseEnvironmen
Environme

Lorne Stewart

ildinildin

T Clarke
ntal Property Services

al Property Services LonsdLonsdEmcor G
Emco
daledaledd

Balfour K
Balfour KProperty Services

Property Se
Property Services

Property Se

Interserve Specialist Seraileyailey SkaS
HadeHade
SkS

Technical Services

ntracting
ntracting EE

l UK
GG

BBBrothers
Brothers
Brothers
Brothers

Inviron
Haatte Batte BBBBBForth Holdings

ickick
cor Group 
cor Group 

Lorne Ste
Lorne Ste

SouthSouth

Brothers
ral UKral UK InInSkanSkanInInInIn

ilding Services
r Kilpatrick

Kilpatrick GG

NG BNG

Norstead M&E EngineeringEmEm

Mears
ServServ

NGNGFoF

Thermal T
thern Electric C
hern Electric BBBth

EICiaia

Dodd GroupEICEIC

Shepherd Engineering Services

g Servic
g ServiDalkiaDalkiacescescesces nginngBB

kiakiakiacescescescces

BaileBailele

Southern Elec

thersthers
MITIE Engineering Se

ITIE Engineerin BB
Ythersthers

Haden Young
Dalkiakiakia

NN

MITIE Engineering Services

lfour Kilpatrick
lfour Kilpatrick

vicesvicevicesvice

ICICckckckckHaden 
Hade

alfouralfourourvicesvicesvicesvicesvicesvic

own Hou

yy
four
yyerve Specialist S

erve Specialist S

yyyy
terserve Specialist Services

ss
Thermal Traa

Nomenca

Thermal Transf
NNthethethethethththththh MearsNomenca

Nomencae

February 2009 Electrical & Mechanical Contractor

22 in focus top 30 contractors

THE PREMIER LEAGUE

Company

NG Bailey 
Dalkia
Emcor Group a

Skanska Rashleigh Weatherfoil
Balfour Kilpatrick
Southern Electric Contracting
Haden Young b

Mitie Engineering Services c

Crown House
Lorne Stewart
T Clarke
Interserve Specialist Services d

Imtech Technical Services
GSH e

Integral UK f

Staveley Engineering Services g

Inviron
Briggs & Forrester
Forth Holdings
Gratte Brothers h

Michael J Lonsdale
Shepherd Engineering Services
Dodd Group
EIC
Thermal Transfer i

Mears j

Environmental Property Services 
Norstead M&E Engineering k

Nomenca
Derry Building Services

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.
10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24.
25.
26.
27.
28.
29.
30.

Year end

Feb 07
Dec 07
Dec 06
Dec 07
Dec 07
Mar 07
Dec 06
Mar 07
Mar 07
Dec 07
Dec 07
Dec 07
Dec 07
Jul 07
Dec 07
May 07
Dec 07
Oct 07
Aug 07
Mar 07
Mar 07
Jun 07
Mar 07
Dec 07
Dec 07
Dec 07
Mar 07
Dec 07
Dec 07
Aug 07

Sector

M&E, FM
M&E, energy management
M&E, FM
M&E, FM
M&E
M&E, FM
M&E
M&E, FM
M&E
M&E, FM
M&E
M&E, security, soft FM
M&E, FM
FM, BM, engineering services, energy management
FM
M&E, FM
M&E, FM, marine services
M&E, FM
M&E, FM, data services
M&E, FM
M&E, environmental services
M&E, FM
M&E, FM, property services
M&E
M&E, air-conditioning, clean rooms
M&E
FM, M&E
M&E
M&E in civil engineering market
M&E

Sector total
Annual growth

2007
466,721
428,311
378,699
325,468
316,100
306,151
288,999
281,600
211,873
206,079
193,845
190,200
179,051
157,401
147,531
146,522
119,750
114,333
104,006
102,664

99,985
88,849
75,881
72,828
67,015
61,181
59,624
51,394
45,312
40,849

5,328,222
10.5%

2006
491,902
385,014
415,304
261,162
279,800
283,456
196,588
256,100
176,571
225,428
186,334
134,700
109,474
135,756
134,435
149,506
109,107

91,281
122,143

96,772
58,867
91,382
62,485
74,797
76,375
49,069
56,361
33,474
36,361
43,016

4,823,019

Top 30 companies 2006/07

Turnover £000 

Company

Planned Maintenance Engineering
Elyo
Spie Matthew Hall

Year end

Dec 06
Dec 06
Dec 07

FM, M&E
Energy management, mechanical and electrical services
M&E, FM

2007
na
na

339,453

2006
195,971
120,391

na

Turnover £000 

Major companies excluded because they do not yet have 2007 data or have insufficient data

Notes: Data from companies' reports and accounts. Firms are selected according to stated operations, namely those that report they provide mechanical and electrical services
to the construction industry. Both new work (installation) and maintenance (facilities management, etc) operators are included. The list is an indicative, not definitive, measure of
the top 30 mechanical and electrical companies operating in the UK. 2006 data less than 12 months has been adjusted to 12 months. Data compiled by Hewes & Associates in
August 2008 (www.hewes-associates.com)

With construction one of the hardest hit sectors in the current downturn,
2009 promises to be a very tough year for many m&e companies. EMC’s
analysis of leading contractors’ past financial performance may offer a
pointer as to who will emerge from the recession in the best shape.
Construction forecaster Martin Hewes reels off the numbers

p2  news anal tables.qxp  09/01/2009  17:56  Page  4



G Bailey 

Dalkia

ouse T Clarke

Int

hnical

Staveley Engineering Services

Inviron
oldings

Gratte Brothers
M
G BG

Thermal Transfer

Shepherd Engineering Services

Da

ska Rashleigh Weatherfoil

Balfour Kilpatrick

Mears

Southern

Crown Ho

ermears

Shepherd Engineering Services

NG Baileyonon
r GroupInvirInvir

Da
InviroInviro
KilpatrickDa

icBalfoBalfo
n Youngska R

ng SeBaBaalfour Kilp
lfour KilpT Clarke

patrickpatrick

Interserve Sprvicesrvic

Imtech Technical Services

ing Services

Forth HoldingsNomencard Engineerin
rd Engineerin Thermal Transfer

ngineering Services

DalkiaDalkia

Mears

Southern Electric C
Youngss

Shepherdd

eering Services
ggs & Forrester
ggs & Forrester

Crown House

list Services

Nomenca

Thermal Transfer

MearsEngineering S
Engineering S

Dalk

Balfour Kilpatr

y
erma

Southern Electric Co
d Engineering Services

d Engineering Services
Haden Youngeyy

es

te Brothers
te Brothers Crown House T Cla

Interserve Specialist Se

Imtech Technical Services

GSHgsgs
SouSou

i

Integral UK
al Transfe
al Transfe

Staveley Engineering

Inviron
Briggs & ForresterForth Holdings

useuse

Grat

Derry Building Services

nterserve Specialist Services

nterserve Specialist Services

Thermal Transfer

Nomenca

Norstead M&E Engineering

MeMe
ownwn

Environmental Property Services

The

NG Bailey 
G Bailey
G BaileyDodd Group

Dodd Group
Dodd Group
Dodd Group

Thermal Transfer
he

Dalkia

mcor Group 

Dalkiaalkiaalkia
NG BailNG Ba

oup ou
lkilkll
atrickkalkiaaalkiaatt

alkiaalkiaalkiaalkia MearsMearsNG BNGNG NG

Skanska Rashleigh Weatherfoil

Balfour Kil
ne Stewart

vicesvices

Gratte Brothers
GrattGratt

Mears

South
Haden Young

T Clarkel Services
l Service

Crow

alist Services

aileyey

Shepherd Engineering Serv

Michael J Lonsdale

hernern

NG Baile
alfour Kil

lfour KiD
BailBailermal Tra
ermal Tra
ermal Tra
ermal Tra

Emcor Groupey ey BB
ashleigh Weatherfley ey Skanska Rash

Skanska Rash

Balfour Kilpatrick
eering Servic
eering Ser

BalfBalf
ne Stewarttewar

vicesvices

atte Brothers
tte Brothers

te Brothers
te Brothers
te Brothers
te Brothers

lectric Contracting

trickkeketricktricktricktrick
Haden Young

kek
MITIE Engineering Services

HouseH use
Crown House

Lorne StBaBa

T Cl

Interserve Special

Imtech Technical Services

l UK

Staveley Engin

Inviron
Briggs & ForresterForth Holdings

Contracting
Contracting

Gratte 
eering Serv

ering Serv

uilding Services
ing Services

Services

Nomenca
rr

Norstead M&E Engineering

ngsngs
Southern Electr

uthern Electr

fourfourfourfour

Th

al Tal T

Shepherd Engineerinfour four 

Mears

So
Haden Young
pecialist Services

pecialist Servicesss Crown House
wn Hous

MITIE Engineering Services

nsfernsfernvironmental Property Services

nvironmental Property Servic

DalkiaDalkiamal Tramal Tmal Tra

C

Interserve Specialist Services

te Brothe
te Brothe

Nomencansfensfe

TherEIC
Mearse

mama
ur Kilpr Kmal Trmal Tr

nsfensfensfensfensfesfe
vicevic

fefe

mcor GrouTheTheearsears
BalfoBalf

TheTheTheTher

ur K
G Bailey
G BaileyBalfouBalfou

BaileyB ileyBaileyB ileyaileyaileyaileyailey

Electric Contracting

Shepherd Engineeri

Shepherd Engineeri
rd Engineeri
d Engineeri

rd Engineeri
d EngineeriHaden Young

MearsMearsG
TIE Engineering ServicesSS Crown House

tte Brother
tte Brotherthern Electric C

thern Electri

alfoalfo

T Clarke
Contracting

ontracting

t Services

oungoung

Imtech Technical Services

Haden Young
Haden Young

H

al U

earsears CrCread M&E Engi
ead M&E Engi

arsrsarsrs CrCrCrCr
ForthForth

Invironwn Hown HoFortFortouseouseouseouse
nn

Briggs & Forrester

gs

T Clarke
T Clarkearararar ncancakekekeke

Gratte Brothers

Building Services
ouseouse T ClT Cl

Norstead M&E Engin

den Yden Yeseseses

gineering

erry Buil
erry Buil

rserve Specialist Se

serve Specialist Se

serve Specialist S

serve Specialist S

r Kilr Kilr Kir Ki

Thermal TransferMM
ngng

EICnicanica

h Hh 

hepherd Engineering Services

yy
r Kilpatr
r Kilpat

alist Services
list Services

yyyy

NG Bailey 

ldingsldings
ThTh

ng Seng Sessss

r Groupoldinoldin
Skanska Rashleigh WeatherfoilIntegral

Integral

Balfour 
n Electric Co
n Electric Co patrickractingracting

I
Michael J Lonsdale

Michael J Lonsdale

n Electric Contracting

n Electric Contracting

n Electric Contractin

n Electric Contractin
EICControntrontrontrontrontrontrtrontrontrtr

neSouthSouth
ssGSGSSouSouSouSou
ssss

Gratte Brothers
Staveley Engineering Ser

Staveley Engineering Ser

ing Services
ing Services
Forrester
Forrester
Forrester
Forrester MearsMearsEngineering S

Engineering S
Engineering S
Engineering Se

Mearshershe shershheh

Y unY un
Southern Electric Contractingen Young

h ical

GrattGratt

Haddl Service
l Service

Crown House
Crown H
Crown H

G BaG Baa

HadHad

ShThermal Transfer

Thermal Transfer

GG
Thermal Transfer

heThermal Transfer
ermal Tra
ermal Tra
ermal Tra
ermal Tra
ermal Tra
ermal Tra
ermal Tra
ermal Tra
ermal Tra
ermal TraTraansferansfeansfernsf
ermal Tra
ermal Trarmal Trarermal Tram

Michael J Lonsdale

Derry Build
Derry Build

nn
M
nnnn

keDD
r G

DD
KilKil

DDDD

ers

InInInInInIn

al Transfer
ic Contracting
ic Contractin

BalfoBalfoBalfoB lfo

oup

lectric ContractingBalfoBalfo
ng Sen BaBaBalfourlfoulfoulfou

Y ung

ouse
K

list Servic
ist Servic

nsfer

NN

Electrical & Mechanical Contractor February 2009 

23in focus top 30 contractors

2007
17,695

8,811
-4,595
9,304

na
23,469
12,291

8,300
5,362
7,836
8,166

na
11,313

8,039
3,819
1,044
1,474
4,102
5,565
4,15
3,673
1,303
4,104
4,364
2,055
1,870
2,263
na
1,327
1,169

154,538
4.0%

2006
19,708
10,888

5,760
14,633

na
19,372

9,908
7,200
9,848
6,367
6,576

na
8,337
7,211
3,002

851
79

1,634
3,447

428
172
812

3,425
2,158
2,012
1,549
1,121

na
914

1,155

148,566

2007
12,089
11,172
-6,138
4,149

na
22,515

7,441
7,800
5,244
6,011
8,116
6,700
9,696
8,113
5,461
2,918
1,224
3,327
5,346

381
3,455
1,545
3,427
3,978
1,538
2,587
3,288
2,705
1,385

966

146,439
6.7%

2006
8,812

11,901
4,312

11,598
na

18,649
5,402
6,400
9,747
5,046
6,723
6,600
7,245
6,807
4,557
2,820

6
1,265
3,281

438
97

1,114
2,907
2,011
2,199
1,793
2,255
1,378

914
1,029

137,306

2007
3,752
3,589
3,167
1,268
2,040
3,268
1,676
1,241

na
1,749
1,541
2,995

783
1,759
2,411
1,083

994
572

1,244
589
108
663
692
552
309
229
477
281

na
222

39,254
9.7%

2006
3,802
3,451
3,358
1,185
1,873
2,975
1,405
1,297

na
1,867
1,529
1128

305
1,500
2,231
1,123

942
544

1,100
577

88
664
649
562
346
208
454
382

na
223

35,768

2007
120,113
104,684
104,141

47,667
na

92,852
60,862

na
na

58,998
52,081

na
27,003
48,953
55,644
38,008
35,065
20,933
38,182
22,553

3,910
21,135
19,762
20,580
11,259

7,349
14,074
11,108

182
7,056

1,044,154
10.6%

2006
115,347

94,021
105,113

34,675
na

79,897
45,772

na
na

58,329
49,699

na
13,187
44,387
47,769
39,662
33,184
17,583
34,097
21,764
3,269

20,498
18,431
18,829

9,291
6,502

12,879
12,709

185
7,007

944,086

2007
704
377
331
216

na
323
497
357

na
400
219

na
278
408
238
238
145
510
341
263
401

na
562
396
146
145
155
246
161
186

8,243
10.0%

2006
476
487
326
209

na
259
359
191

na
370
200

na
327
295
228
219
138
267
287
328
560

na
649
205
141
145
150
380
128
167

7,491

Pre-tax profit £000 Operating profit £000 Wages £000Number of employees Highest-paid director £000

2007
na
na
na

2006
14,312

5,446
na

2007
na
na
na

2006
13,957

na
na

2007
na
na
na

2006
2,198

na
na

2007
na
na
na

2006
71,168

na
na

2007
na
na
na

2006
154

na
na

Pre-tax profit £000 Operating profit £000 Wages £000Number of employees Highest-paid director £000

a Loss relates to the rail division (which delivered an operating loss of £12.36m), 
which has been discontinued

b Data refers to Haden Young only. Results for Haden Building Management (FM) not 
yet available (2006 – £148,046)

c Engineering Services is the m&e division of Mitie plc  
d Interserve data relates to its Specialist Services division, and includes soft FM 

services of a non-m&e nature
e FM accounts for close to 80% of turnover
f 2006 data is for eight months only (has been adjusted to 12 months)
g 2006 data for 11 months only (has been adjusted to 12 months)

h 2006 data for six months only (has been adjusted to 12 months)
i 2006 data for nine months only (has been adjusted to 12 months)
j Data refers to the m&e operations of Mears. Employment, wages and 

directors’ pay data refers to Haydon Mechanical & Electrical, which accounts for 
the majority of Mears’ m&e operations

k Data taken from parent company (Metnor) accounts. Wages, employment and 
directors’ pay are for parent company (Metnor Group)

p2  news anal tables.qxp  09/01/2009  17:58  Page  5




