With construction one of the hardest hit sectors in the current downturn, 2009 promises to be a very tough year for many m&e companies. EMC's analysis of leading contractors' past financial performance may offer a pointer as to who will emerge from the recession in the best shape.

Construction forecaster Martin Hewes reels off the numbers

Top 30 companies 2006/07

	Company	Year end	Sector	Turnover £000	
				2007	2006
1.	NG Bailey	Feb 07	M&E, FM	466,721	491,902
2.	Dalkia	Dec 07	M&E, energy management	428,311	385,014
3.	Emcor Group ^a	Dec 06	M&E, FM	378,699	415,304
4.	Skanska Rashleigh Weatherfoil	Dec 07	M&E, FM	325,468	261,162
5.	Balfour Kilpatrick	Dec 07	M&E	316,100	279,800
6.	Southern Electric Contracting	Mar 07	M&E, FM	306,151	283,456
7.	Haden Young ^b	Dec 06	M&E	288,999	196,588
8.	Mitie Engineering Services ^c	Mar 07	M&E, FM	281,600	256,100
9.	Crown House	Mar 07	M&E	211,873	176,571
10.	Lorne Stewart	Dec 07	M&E, FM	206,079	225,428
11.	T Clarke	Dec 07	M&E	193,845	186,334
12.	Interserve Specialist Services ^d	Dec 07	M&E, security, soft FM	190,200	134,700
13.	Imtech Technical Services	Dec 07	M&E, FM	179,051	109,474
14.	GSH ^e	Jul 07	FM, BM, engineering services, energy management	157,401	135,756
15.	Integral UK ^f	Dec 07	FM	147,531	134,435
16.	Staveley Engineering Services ⁹	May 07	M&E, FM	146,522	149,506
17.	Inviron	Dec 07	M&E, FM, marine services	119,750	109,107
18.	Briggs & Forrester	Oct 07	M&E, FM	114,333	91,281
19.	Forth Holdings	Aug 07	M&E, FM, data services	104,006	122,143
20.	Gratte Brothers ^h	Mar 07	M&E, FM	102,664	96,772
21.	Michael J Lonsdale	Mar 07	M&E, environmental services	99,985	58,867
22.	Shepherd Engineering Services	Jun 07	M&E, FM	88,849	91,382
23.	Dodd Group	Mar 07	M&E, FM, property services	75,881	62,485
24.	EIC	Dec 07	M&E	72,828	74,797
25.	Thermal Transfer ⁱ	Dec 07	M&E, air-conditioning, clean rooms	67,015	76,375
26.	Mears ^j	Dec 07	M&E	61,181	49,069
27.	Environmental Property Services	Mar 07	FM, M&E	59,624	56,361
28.	Norstead M&E Engineering k	Dec 07	M&E	51,394	33,474
29.	Nomenca	Dec 07	M&E in civil engineering market	45,312	36,361
30.	Derry Building Services	Aug 07	M&E	40,849	43,016

Notes: Data from companies' reports and accounts. Firms are selected according to stated operations, namely those that report they provide mechanical and electrical services to the construction industry. Both new work (installation) and maintenance (facilities management, etc) operators are included. The list is an indicative, not definitive, measure of the top 30 mechanical and electrical companies operating in the UK. 2006 data less than 12 months has been adjusted to 12 months. Data compiled by Hewes & Associates in August 2008 (www.hewes-associates.com)

Sector total

Annual growth

5,328,222 4,823,019

Major companies excluded because they do not yet have 2007 data or have insufficient data

Company	Year end		Turnover £000		
			2007	2006	
Planned Maintenance Engineering	Dec 06	FM, M&E	na	195,971	
Elyo	Dec 06	Energy management, mechanical and electrical services	na	120,391	
Spie Matthew Hall	Dec 07	M&E, FM	339,453	na	

- a Loss relates to the rail division (which delivered an operating loss of £12.36m), which has been discontinued
- b Data refers to Haden Young only. Results for Haden Building Management (FM) not
- yet available (2006 £148,046) Engineering Services is the m&e division of Mitie plc
- d Interserve data relates to its Specialist Services division, and includes soft FM services of a non-m&e nature
- e FM accounts for close to 80% of turnover
- f 2006 data is for eight months only (has been adjusted to 12 months) g 2006 data for 11 months only (has been adjusted to 12 months)
- h 2006 data for six months only (has been adjusted to 12 months) 2006 data for nine months only (has been adjusted to 12 months)
 - Data refers to the m&e operations of Mears. Employment, wages and directors' pay data refers to Haydon Mechanical & Electrical, which accounts for the majority of Mears' m&e operations
 - k Data taken from parent company (Metnor) accounts. Wages, employment and
 - directors' pay are for parent company (Metnor Group)

Pre-tax profit £000		Operating profit £000		Number of e	Number of employees		Wages £000		Highest-paid director £000	
2007	2006	2007	2006	2007	2006	2007	2006	2007	2006	
17,695	19,708	12,089	8,812	3,752	3,802	120,113	115,347	704	476	
8,811	10,888	11,172	11,901	3,589	3,451	104,684	94,021	377	487	
-4,595	5,760	-6,138	4,312	3,167	3,358	104,141	105,113	331	326	
9,304	14,633	4,149	11,598	1,268	1,185	47,667	34,675	216	209	
na	na	na	na	2,040	1,873	na	na	na	na	
23,469	19,372	22,515	18,649	3,268	2,975	92,852	79,897	323	259	
12,291	9,908	7,441	5,402	1,676	1,405	60,862	45,772	497	359	
8,300	7,200	7,800	6,400	1,241	1,297	na	na	357	191	
5,362	9,848	5,244	9,747	na	na	na	na	na	na	
7,836	6,367	6,011	5,046	1,749	1,867	58,998	58,329	400	370	
8,166	6,576	8,116	6,723	1,541	1,529	52,081	49,699	219	200	
na	na	6,700	6,600	2,995	1128	na	na	na	na	
11,313	8,337	9,696	7,245	783	305	27,003	13,187	278	327	
8,039	7,211	8,113	6,807	1,759	1,500	48,953	44,387	408	295	
3,819	3,002	5,461	4,557	2,411	2,231	55,644	47,769	238	228	
1,044	851	2,918	2,820	1,083	1,123	38,008	39,662	238	219	
1,474	79	1,224	6	994	942	35,065	33,184	145	138	
4,102	1,634	3,327	1,265	572	544	20,933	17,583	510	267	
5,565	3,447	5,346	3,281	1,244	1,100	38,182	34,097	341	287	
4,15	428	381	438	589	577	22,553	21,764	263	328	
3,673	172	3,455	97	108	88	3,910	3,269	401	560	
1,303	812	1,545	1,114	663	664	21,135	20,498	na	na	
4,104	3,425	3,427	2,907	692	649	19,762	18,431	562	649	
4,364	2,158	3,978	2,011	552	562	20,580	18,829	396	205	
2,055	2,012	1,538	2,199	309	346	11,259	9,291	146	141	
1,870	1,549	2,587	1,793	229	208	7,349	6,502	145	145	
2,263	1,121	3,288	2,255	477	454	14,074	12,879	155	150	
na	na	2,705	1,378	281	382	11,108	12,709	246	380	
1,327	914	1,385	914	na	na	182	185	161	128	
1,169	1,155	966	1,029	222	223	7,056	7,007	186	167	
154,538	148,566	146,439	137,306	39,254	35,768	1,044,154	944,086	8,243	7,491	
4.0%		6.7%		9.7%		10.6%		10.0%		

Pre-tax profit £000		Operating	Operating profit £000		Number of employees		Wages £000		Highest-paid director £000	
2007	2006	2007	2006	2007	2006	2007	2006	2007	2006	
na	14,312	na	13,957	na	2,198	na	71,168	na	154	
na	5,446	na	na	na	na	na	na	na	na	
na	na	na	na	na	na	na	na	na	na	